

No. 18-1503-cr

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

Mark Johnson,

Defendant-Appellant.

**MOTION OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, No. 16 Cr. 457
Before the Honorable Nicholas G. Garaufis

Frank H. Wohl
John R. Wing
LANGLER SIFFERT &
WOHL LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10110
(212) 921-8399

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro
Eric S. Olney
Jacob S. Wolf
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Mark Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. There Is A Substantial Question Regarding The Misappropriation Theory	10
II. There Is A Substantial Question Regarding The Right To Control Theory	18
III. There Is No Risk Of Flight.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Children’s Broadcasting Corp. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	16
<i>Cooper v. Parsky</i> , 140 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Grumman Allied Indus. Inc. v. Rohr Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>In re Mid-Island Hosp., Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Jacked Up, L.L.C. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 854 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	14
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	16
<i>S.E.C. v. Lyon</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Salomon Forex, Inc. v. Tauber</i> , 8 F.3d 966 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	9, 23

United States v. Bindow,
804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)19

United States v. Brennan,
183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)15

United States v. Chestman,
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) 10, 11, 14

United States v. Coplan,
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)20

United States v. Falcone,
257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001)10

United States v. Finazzo,
850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)18

United States v. Finnerty,
533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)15

United States v. Friedman,
837 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988)22

United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.,
255 U.S. 81 (1921) 16, 17

United States v. Levin,
No. 16-1386 (2d Cir. 2016)22

United States v. Litvak,
2018 WL 2049677 (2d Cir. May 3, 2018).....13

United States v. Mittelstaedt,
31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994)18

United States v. Novak,
443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) 3, 19, 20

United States v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997) 10, 11, 14, 15

United States v. Randell,
761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985) 9, 10, 16

United States v. Rybicki,
354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)9

United States v. Skelly,
442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006) 10, 13, 14

United States v. Starr,
816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987) 18, 20

United States v. Szur,
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)20

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b) 1, 9, 22

18 U.S.C. § 3141(b)1

Fed. R. App. P. 271

Fed. R. App. P. 9(b)1

Other Authorities

Corbin on Contracts § 1-913
